

No. 19-35137

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MELISSA BELGAU, ET AL.,

Appellants / Petitioners,

v.

JAY ROBERT INSLEE,
GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, ET AL.,

Appellees / Respondents.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington
No.: 3:18-cv-05620
Hon. Robert J. Bryan

**BRIEF OF MARK JANUS AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

Daniel R. Suhr
Jeffrey M. Schwab
Brian K. Kelsey
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
190 LaSalle St., Ste. 1500
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 263-7668
dsuhr@libertyjusticecenter.org
jschwab@libertyjusticecenter.org
bkelsey@libertyjusticecenter.org

William L. Messenger
Counsel of Record
Aaron Solem
C/O NATIONAL RIGHT TO WORK
LEGAL DEFENSE FOUNDATION, INC.
8001 Braddock Road, Suite 600
Springfield, VA 22160
(703) 321-8510
wlm@nrtw.org
abs@nrtw.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
CERTIFICATIONS	1
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	2
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The panel’s conclusion that states and unions can seize union dues from objecting nonmember employ- ees without proof they waived their First Amendment rights conflicts with the Supreme Court’s holding in <i>Janus</i>	5
II. The panel’s holding that unions are not state actors conflicts with <i>Janus</i> and <i>Janus II</i>	12
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991).....	18
<i>Copelan v. Croasmun</i> , 84 F. App'x 762 (9th Cir. 2003)	12, 14
<i>Crockett v. NEA-Alaska</i> , 367 F. Supp. 3d 996 (D.Alaska 2019)	14
<i>Curtis Pub. Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967)	7
<i>Diamond v. Pa. State Educ. Ass'n</i> , Nos. 19-2812, 19-3906, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 27475 (3d Cir. Aug. 28, 2020)	4
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972)	18
<i>Gaskell v. Weir</i> , 10 F.3d 626 (9th Cir. 1993)	16
<i>Grossman v. Haw. Gov't Employees Ass'n/AFSCME Local 152</i> , 2020 WL 515816 (D. Haw., Jan. 31, 2020).....	14
<i>Hernandez v. AFSCME Cal.</i> , 424 F. Supp. 3d 912 (E.D. Cal, Dec. 20, 2019)	14
<i>Hudson v. Chicago Teachers Union Local No. 1</i> , 743 F.2d 1187 (7th Cir. 1984)	14
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Machinists Dist. Ten v. Allen</i> , 904 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 2018)	17
<i>Jackson v. Galan</i> , 868 F.2d 165 (5th Cir. 1989).....	14, 16
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	passim
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 942 F.3d 352 (7th Cir. 2019)	2, 13
<i>Kabler v. United Food & Commercial Workers Union</i> , No. 1:19-CV-395, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 214423 (M.D. Pa. Dec. 11, 2019).....	14
<i>LaSpina v. SEIU Pennsylvania State Council</i> , 2019 WL 4750423 (M.D. Pa., Sept. 30, 2019)	14
<i>Leonard v. J.E. Clark</i> , 12 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 1994)	6

<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	12, 14
<i>N. Ga. Finishing, Inc. v. Di-Chem, Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 601 (1975)	14
<i>NLRB v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 827 F.2d 548 (9th Cir. 1987)	17
<i>O’Callaghan v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 2019 WL 6330686 (C.D. Cal., Sept. 30, 2019)	14
<i>Seattle Fishing Servs. Ltd. Liab. Co. v. Bergen Indus. & Fishing Co.</i> , 242 F. App’x 436 (9th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Sniadach v. Family Fin. Corp.</i> , 395 U.S. 337 (1969)	14
Statutes & Rules	
Cir. R. 29	1, 2
Fed. R. App. P. 29	1
Fed. R. App. P. 32	1
Rev. Code Wash. (ARCW) § 41.59.060	7
